
THE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SYDNEY 

(Kuring-gai Campus) 

'IT WASN'T ME IT WAS MY SOCCER 

BOOTS!' 

Women, Sport and Identity: An Exploration of 

Identity through Amateur Women's Soccer 

by 

Jacinta Ledlin 

Submitted in fulfillment of 
Master of Arts (Sports Studies) 

2007 



Students are required to make a declaration when they submit the thesis/or 
examination. Here is a recommended orm o words. 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP/ORIGINALITY 

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor 
has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully 
acknowledged within the text. 

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in 
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In 
addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the 
thesis. 

Signature of Candidate 

Production Note:
Signature removed prior to publication.



Acknowledgements 

I am very grateful to all the people who have assisted me in this study. This 
includes sincere thanks to my university supervisors with whom I was 

blessed, Dr Carmel Foley and Professor Kristine Toohey; their guidance and 
support helped me to stay inspired and keep thinking and moving forward 

even when it appeared that I had ground to a halt. I am also indebted to my 

friends and family for their ongoing support. I would particularly like to thank 

my mother Colleen and aunties Maureen and Patricia who as educated 
women elders in my family generously gave their time, intellect and life 

experience to invaluable discussion about this study. To James Harrison, my 
fellow researcher, thanks for wonderful discussions, good tips and 

sometimes a tough word or two. Thank you also to the football club, 
administrators and coaches. Naturally, this study would not have been 
possible without the generous contributions of the women who participated in 

the study. I am eternally grateful to them for sharing their feelings and lived 

experiences with me. I have savoured their stories and will always hold the 

essence of this experience in my heart - thank you. 

1 



CONTENTS 

Acknowledgements (ii) 
Abstract (vi) 

1. INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Background to the study 1 
1.2 The research question 4 
1.3 The research topic 7 
1.3.1 Justification of the research topic 7 
1.3.2 Significance of sports participation 7 
1.3.3 Women's amateur football as a case study 9 
1.4 Terminology 9 
1.5 Summary 10 

2. LITERATURE REVIEW 11 

2.1 Introduction 11 
2.2 Interpreting Identity 12 
2.3 Women and Identity 14 
2.4 Sports and Identity 14 
2.5 Women, Sport and Identity 15 
2.6 From a Dribble to a Mighty Roar 

The history to women playing football in Australia 17 
2.6.1 Introduction 17 
2.6.2 Soccer History of the World 17 
2.6.3 Women in Sports 19 
2.6.4 The Future of Football is Feminine 21 
2.6.4.1 China 22 
2.6.4.2 Austria 23 
2.6.4.3 Britain 24 
2.6.4.4 U.S.A 25 
2.6.4.5 Germany 26 
2.6.5 International Competition 27 
2.7 Football History in Australia -A Social History 28 
2.7.1 Australia and Sport 28 
2.7.2 Australian Sport after British Settlement 28 
2.7.3 Men's Football in Australia 29 
2.8 Australian Women in Sport 32 
2.9 Australian Women as Football Players 35 
2.10 Summary 39 

3. METHODOLOGY 39 

3.1 Introduction 39 
3.2 Research Principles and Paradigms 39 
3.3 Using Qualitative Methodology 41 

11 



3.3.1 
3.3.2 
3.3.3 
3.3.4 
3.3.5 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 

Sample Selection 
The Role of the Researcher 
Individual In-depth Interviews 
Participant Observation 
Reflexivity 
Analysis of the Data 
Limits of the Study 
Summary 

4. FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 
4.1.1 The Informants: Their Background 
4.2 Setting the Scene 
4.2.1 Popular Lore about Women's Football 
4.2.1.1 Football is a Guy's Sport 
4.2.1.2 Women who play Football are all Lesbian 
4.2.1.3 Playing Football Makes you Fit 
4.2.1.4 You Must be 'Sporty' to Play Football 
4.2.1.5 Women's Football is not Taken Seriously 
4.3 More than a Game - the Football Experience 
4.3.1 The 'F'Word 
4.3.1.1 Strength of Friendships 
4.3.1.2 Attachment 
4.3.1.3 Motivation 
4.3.1.4 The Need to be Heard 
4.3.1.5 Connections 
4.3.2 The Search for 'me' in Team 
4.3.2.1 More Connections 
4.3.2.2 Commitment 
4.3.2.3 Motivation 
4.3.2.4 Diversity 
4.3.3 My Body can Take it 
4.3.3.1 Weight Control 
4.3.3.2 Improved Body Shape 
4.3.3.3 Increase Awareness and Respect for the Body 
4.3.3.4 I Feel Stronger 
4.3.3.5 Confidence 
4.3.3.6 Badges of Honour 
4.3.4 I Love a Bit of Aggression 
4.3.4.1 Cathartic Experiences 
4.3.5 Muscling Up -Alternative Femininities 
4.3.6 Through the Looking Glass - It's Just about Me - Self 
4.3.6.1 Time for Me 
4.3.6.2 Occupying Self 
4.3.6.3 Increased Awareness of Self 
4.3.6.4 A Reflection of Our Lives 
4.3.7 Agency 

41 
42 
43 
44 
44 
45 
45 
46 

47 

47 
47 
48 
48 
49 
50 
51 
51 
52 
53 
53 
54 
54 
54 
55 
56 
57 
57 
58 
58 
58 
60 
60 
60 
61 
61 
62 
62 
64 
65 
66 
67 
67 
68 
68 
69 
69 

111 



4.3.7.1 Choosing Role Models 
4.3.7.2 Capability 
4.3.7.3 The Need to be Heard 
4.3.8 A Good Link - Gender relations 
4.3.8.1 Men in the Family 
4.3.8.2 Social Situations 
4.3.8.3 Workplace 
4.4 Coach 
4.4.1 A Coach of Many Hats 
4.4.1.1 Coach as Teacher 
4.4.1.2 Coach as Life Coach 
4.4.1.3 Coach as Setter of Team Tone 
4.4.1.4 Coach as Influencing the Experience 
4.4.1.5 Coach as Friend - Attachment 
4.4.1.6 Coach as Listener 
4.5 I Actually Enjoyed it - Football is Fun! 
4.6 Conclusion 

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 
5.2 
5.2.1 

5.2.2 

5.2.3 

5.2.4 

5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 
5.10 
5.11 
5.12 
5.13 
5.14 
5.15 
5.16 

Introduction 
The Five Basic Research Questions 
What is identity from a sociocultural perspective 
and how can it be measured? 

Are there any links between women's participation 
in sport and identity? 
How are the experiences of football participation 
seen and evaluated by the women who participate? 
How do participants perceive playing football has 

affected their leisure, family and work identities? 

Popular Lore 
Friendship 
Team 
Body 
Badges of Honour 
Aggression 
Self 
Connections 

Coach 
Fun and Enjoyment 
Conclusion 
Implications for Theory 
Implications for Practice 
Suggestions for Further Research 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

70 
70 
70 
71 
71 
72 
73 
75 
75 
75 
76 
77 
78 
78 
79 
80 
81 

84 

84 
85 

85 

86 

87 

87 

88 
89 
89 
90 
91 
91 
92 
92 
93 
93 
94 
95 
97 
97 

99 

110 

lV 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 1: The Research Process 
Figure 2: Relationship between existing literature and research area 
Figure 3: Identity Wheel 

6 
11 
82 

v 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis explores the experiences of women who have chosen to participate in amateur 
football (known in Australia as soccer). It investigates and interprets effects of individual 
experiences and perceptions of sport for women amateur football players on their 
identities. 

The present research proposes that women's exposure to sporting experience as players 
has an influence on their identities both within and outside the sporting arena. The 
arguments for this position are explored using local narrative which details the nature of 
women's experiences of sports and their ever-changing identities. To understand these 
experiences it is important to locate them within a foundation of historical context which 
traces the history of football, the involvement of women in sports, the development of 
women's football in significant countries and the journey of the game of women's football in 
Australia. With this information about the historical journey of women's sport and football it 
is simpler to examine the current effect of the sport on identity. 

Theories of identity, gender and sports are analysed. The theoretical perspective taken in 

this thesis builds on feminist ideologies and an interactionist approach to understanding 
women and their experiences. Analysis is undertaken using sport as a site of self-
discovery and identity building best understood through investigation of women's individual 

experiences. 

This thesis uses qualitative research with in-depth interviews, participant observation and 
reflexivity to investigate the research proposition. Interviews with thirteen amateur women 
football players were undertaken to investigate their thoughts, feelings and perceptions, 
and consequently information was collected about sporting experiences, perceptions and 
effects on identity. This was combined with participant observation to assist in giving 
context and clarity to the exploration. Finally, reflexivity was engaged to provide an added 

measure of triangulation to the study. 

The thesis analyses the data as it relates to the experiences of identity change and 

V1 



transference between the identity domains of leisure, work and family. The findings 
demonstrate that the experience of sports participation as a player provides women with 
access to testing their established identities, practising additional identity traits in a 
challenging and often new environment and, once having done so, transferring aspects of 
their new-found identities to other areas of their lives. It found that sports participation 
clearly influences the development, shaping and sustaining of identity for women in a 
range of identity domains. 

The findings demonstrated that the act of playing football brings with it a broad range of 
impacts upon each woman's identity. Often the women expressed their appreciation of the 
opportunity to practise and apply the self-awareness, connections, sense of team, 

confidence, capability, aggression, sense of agency and fun they had adopted in the 
sporting arena to other areas of their lives. 

The study revealed that the women valued highly the friendships and connections they 
established and felt constrained by the organisation of the sport which most often gave 
priority to skill level and winning above the maintenance of these connections. The women 

attempted to address this inadequacy through voicing their needs and resisting the sports 
organisation. Methods of resistance included verbally expressing their discomfort to sports 
administrators and coaches, refusing to be parted from their established team and, when 
placed in a 'new' team, being reluctant to bond with new team members. The women used 
resistance and the example of the competitive success of a team which sustained its 
connections to influence the team organisers to re-evaluate team construction. Once this 

was achieved, organisers gave credence to the importance of established connections 
when allocating players to teams in subsequent years. 

The study reveals that the experience of playing soccer is shared with others. However, 
each team member has her own unique experience. The exploration of these experiences 
unearthed a range of realities, emotions and perceptions that influenced each player's 
identity and confirmed the value of sport for women and the need for an alternative 
approach when considering women's sport. 

This thesis makes a contribution to knowledge in the field of sports studies with its 
exploration of women's experiences and the recommendations of approaches to sports for 

vu 



women. This approach is informed by consultation with its sporting participants. This 
understanding can be used to assess and inform future sports policy development and 
practice. Principally this thesis seeks to acknowledge and legitimise the sports 
experiences of women and the effect these experiences have on their identities in the 
domains of leisure, work and family. In doing so it provides a better understanding of the 
relationship between identity, gender and sport. 

Vlll 


	Title Page
	Certificate of Authorship/Originality
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	List of Figures
	Abstract



