THE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SYDNEY (Kuring-gai Campus)

'IT WASN'T ME IT WAS MY SOCCER BOOTS!'

Women, Sport and Identity: An Exploration of Identity through Amateur Women's Soccer

by

Jacinta Ledlin

Submitted in fulfillment of Master of Arts (Sports Studies) 2007



Students are required to make a declaration when they submit the thesis for examination. Here is a recommended form of words.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP/ORIGINALITY

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature of Candidate

Production Note: Signature removed prior to publication.

Acknowledgements

I am very grateful to all the people who have assisted me in this study. This includes sincere thanks to my university supervisors with whom I was blessed, Dr Carmel Foley and Professor Kristine Toohey; their guidance and support helped me to stay inspired and keep thinking and moving forward even when it appeared that I had ground to a halt. I am also indebted to my friends and family for their ongoing support. I would particularly like to thank my mother Colleen and aunties Maureen and Patricia who as educated women elders in my family generously gave their time, intellect and life experience to invaluable discussion about this study. To James Harrison, my fellow researcher, thanks for wonderful discussions, good tips and sometimes a tough word or two. Thank you also to the football club, administrators and coaches. Naturally, this study would not have been possible without the generous contributions of the women who participated in the study. I am eternally grateful to them for sharing their feelings and lived experiences with me. I have savoured their stories and will always hold the essence of this experience in my heart - thank you.

CONTENTS

	cknowledgements Abstract	(ii) (vi)
<u>1. INTR</u>		1
1.2 1.3 1.3.1 1.3.2 1.3.3 1.4	Background to the study The research question The research topic Justification of the research topic Significance of sports participation Women's amateur football as a case study Terminology Summary	1 4 7 7 9 9 9
<u>2. LITE</u>		11
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.6.1 2.6.2 2.6.3 2.6.4 2.6.4.1 2.6.4.2 2.6.4.3 2.6.4.3 2.6.4.5 2.6.4.5	Introduction Interpreting Identity Women and Identity Sports and Identity Women, Sport and Identity From a Dribble to a Mighty Roar <i>The history to women playing football in Australia</i> Introduction Soccer History of the World Women in Sports The Future of Football is Feminine China Austria Britain U.S.A Germany	11 12 14 14 15 17 17 17 17 19 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
2.6.5 2.7 2.7.1 2.7.2 2.7.3 2.8 2.9 2.10	International Competition Football History in Australia – A Social History Australia and Sport Australian Sport after British Settlement Men's Football in Australia Australian Women in Sport Australian Women as Football Players Summary	27 28 28 29 32 35 39
3. MET	HODOLOGY	39
3.1 3.2 3.3	Introduction Research Principles and Paradigms Using Qualitative Methodology	39 39 41

3.3.1	Sample Selection	41
3.3.2	The Role of the Researcher	42
3.3.3	Individual In-depth Interviews	43
3.3.4	Participant Observation	44
3.3.5	Reflexivity	44
3.4	Analysis of the Data	45
3.5	Limits of the Study	45
3.6	Summary	46

4. FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION		47
4.1	Introduction	47
4.1.1	The Informants: Their Background	47
4.2	Setting the Scene	48
4.2.1	Popular Lore about Women's Football	48
4.2.1.1	Football is a Guy's Sport	49
4.2.1.2	Women who play Football are all Lesbian	50
4.2.1.3	Playing Football Makes you Fit	51
4.2.1.4	You Must be 'Sporty' to Play Football	51
4.2.1.5	Women's Football is not Taken Seriously	52
4.3	More than a Game – the Football Experience	53
4.3.1	The 'F' Word	53
4.3.1.1	Strength of Friendships	54
4.3.1.2	Attachment	54
4.3.1.3	Motivation	54
4.3.1.4	The Need to be Heard	55
4.3.1.5	Connections	56
4.3.2	The Search for 'me' in Team	57
4.3.2.1	More Connections	57
4.3.2.2	Commitment	58
4.3.2.3	Motivation	58
4.3.2.4	Diversity	58
4.3.3	My Body can Take it	60
4.3.3.1	Weight Control	60
4.3.3.2	Improved Body Shape	60
4.3.3.3	Increase Awareness and Respect for the Body	61
4.3.3.4	I Feel Stronger	61
4.3.3.5	Confidence	62
4.3.3.6	Badges of Honour	62
4.3.4	I Love a Bit of Aggression	64
4.3.4.1	Cathartic Experiences	65
4.3.5	Muscling Up – Alternative Femininities	66
4.3.6	Through the Looking Glass – It's Just about Me - Self	67
4.3.6.1	Time for Me	67
4.3.6.2	Occupying Self	68
4.3.6.3	Increased Awareness of Self	68
4.3.6.4	A Reflection of Our Lives	69
4.3.7	Agency	69

iii

~

4.3.7		70
4.3.7		70
4.3.7		70
	A Good Link – Gender relations	71
4.3.8		71
4.3.8		72
4.3.8	•	73
4.4		75
	A Coach of Many Hats	75
4.4.1		75
4.4.1	.2 Coach as Life Coach	76
4.4.1	.3 Coach as Setter of Team Tone	77
4.4.1	.4 Coach as Influencing the Experience	78
4.4.1	.5 Coach as Friend - Attachment	78
4.4.1	.6 Coach as Listener	79
4.5	I Actually Enjoyed it – Football is Fun!	80
4.6	Conclusion	81
<u>5. CC</u>	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	84
5.1	Introduction	84
5.2	The Five Basic Research Questions	85
5.2.1	-	65
J.Z. I	What is identity from a sociocultural perspective and how can it be measured?	85
5.2.2		65
5.2.2		86
5.2.3	in sport and identity? How are the experiences of football participation	00
J.Z.J	seen and evaluated by the women who participate?	87
5.2.4	•	01
0.2.1	affected their leisure, family and work identities?	87
5.3	Popular Lore	88
5.4	Friendship	89
5.5	Team	89
5.6	Body	90
5.7	Badges of Honour	91
5.8	Aggression	91
5.9	Self	92
5.10	Connections	92
5.11	Coach	93
5.12	Fun and Enjoyment	93
5.12	Conclusion	94
5.14		95
5.14	Implications for Theory Implications for Practice	93 97
	•	97
5.16	Suggestions for Further Research	51
REFE	ERENCES	99
APPE		110

iv

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: The Research Process	6
Figure 2: Relationship between existing literature and research area	11
Figure 3: Identity Wheel	82

v

ABSTRACT

This thesis explores the experiences of women who have chosen to participate in amateur football (known in Australia as soccer). It investigates and interprets effects of individual experiences and perceptions of sport for women amateur football players on their identities.

The present research proposes that women's exposure to sporting experience as players has an influence on their identities both within and outside the sporting arena. The arguments for this position are explored using local narrative which details the nature of women's experiences of sports and their ever-changing identities. To understand these experiences it is important to locate them within a foundation of historical context which traces the history of football, the involvement of women in sports, the development of women's football in significant countries and the journey of the game of women's football in Australia. With this information about the historical journey of women's sport and football it is simpler to examine the current effect of the sport on identity.

Theories of identity, gender and sports are analysed. The theoretical perspective taken in this thesis builds on feminist ideologies and an interactionist approach to understanding women and their experiences. Analysis is undertaken using sport as a site of self-discovery and identity building best understood through investigation of women's individual experiences.

This thesis uses qualitative research with in-depth interviews, participant observation and reflexivity to investigate the research proposition. Interviews with thirteen amateur women football players were undertaken to investigate their thoughts, feelings and perceptions, and consequently information was collected about sporting experiences, perceptions and effects on identity. This was combined with participant observation to assist in giving context and clarity to the exploration. Finally, reflexivity was engaged to provide an added measure of triangulation to the study.

The thesis analyses the data as it relates to the experiences of identity change and

transference between the identity domains of leisure, work and family. The findings demonstrate that the experience of sports participation as a player provides women with access to testing their established identities, practising additional identity traits in a challenging and often new environment and, once having done so, transferring aspects of their new-found identities to other areas of their lives. It found that sports participation clearly influences the development, shaping and sustaining of identity for women in a range of identity domains.

The findings demonstrated that the act of playing football brings with it a broad range of impacts upon each woman's identity. Often the women expressed their appreciation of the opportunity to practise and apply the self-awareness, connections, sense of team, confidence, capability, aggression, sense of agency and fun they had adopted in the sporting arena to other areas of their lives.

The study revealed that the women valued highly the friendships and connections they established and felt constrained by the organisation of the sport which most often gave priority to skill level and winning above the maintenance of these connections. The women attempted to address this inadequacy through voicing their needs and resisting the sports organisation. Methods of resistance included verbally expressing their discomfort to sports administrators and coaches, refusing to be parted from their established team and, when placed in a 'new' team, being reluctant to bond with new team members. The women used resistance and the example of the competitive success of a team which sustained its connections to influence the team organisers to re-evaluate team construction. Once this was achieved, organisers gave credence to the importance of established connections when allocating players to teams in subsequent years.

The study reveals that the experience of playing soccer is shared with others. However, each team member has her own unique experience. The exploration of these experiences unearthed a range of realities, emotions and perceptions that influenced each player's identity and confirmed the value of sport for women and the need for an alternative approach when considering women's sport.

This thesis makes a contribution to knowledge in the field of sports studies with its exploration of women's experiences and the recommendations of approaches to sports for

women. This approach is informed by consultation with its sporting participants. This understanding can be used to assess and inform future sports policy development and practice. Principally this thesis seeks to acknowledge and legitimise the sports experiences of women and the effect these experiences have on their identities in the domains of leisure, work and family. In doing so it provides a better understanding of the relationship between identity, gender and sport.